
 

 

 
Fellowship Admissions Course 

2020 Dates  
 

FAC #134 
 

• DMAC Submission Deadline    Fri, July 24  

• FSA Module Submission Deadline  Fri, July 31  

• Deadline to register:     Wed, Sept 23 

• e-Learning available:     Fri, Sept 25  

• Deadline to register for virtual session: Mon, Oct 12 

• e-Learning submission deadline   Wed, Oct 14 

• Virtual sessions scheduled:   Oct 19 – Nov 5 

• Presentation Re-do sessions   Nov 5 – 6   

• FSA effective date:    Fri, Nov 6 

• e-Learning closes:    Mon, Nov 30 

*Candidates that become eligible for the FAC by passing the July FSA exams will be invited to FAC134 and 
given a short period of time to register.  
 
FAC #135 
 

• DMAC Submission Deadline    Fri, Sept 4  

• FSA Module Submission Deadline  Fri, Sept 11  

• Deadline to register:    Wed, Nov 4 

• e-Learning available:     Fri, Nov 6 

• Deadline to register for virtual session: Mon, Nov 23 

• e-Learning submission deadline:   Wed, Nov 25 

• Virtual sessions scheduled:   Nov 30 – Dec 17 

• Presentation Re-do sessions   Dec 17 – 18  

• FSA effective date:    Fri, Dec 18 

• E-Learning closes:     Thurs, Dec 31  

 
Candidates will receive registration materials for the next available FAC via email after they have successfully 
completed all requirements for Fellowship. Note that the invitation emails will be sent out approximately 
once every 2-3 weeks. When a FAC deadline is approaching invitations will be sent with more frequency. You 
will not miss an invitation if you eligible for a specific FAC due to any timing issues with the invitations. 
Questions on the FAC may be directed to fac@soa.org.  

mailto:fac@soa.org


All DMAC and FSA module submissions received by the deadline will be graded in time to qualify for the FAC 
as long as the project meets minimum requirements. Even if the modules cannot be graded by the 
registration deadline you will be able to register for the given FAC. The SOA will push back the registration 
cutoff date as long as your submission was received prior to the deadline. Submissions received after the 
deadline may or may not be graded in time, depending on queue size, grader availability, etc. Likewise, 
submissions which are received by the deadline but do not meet the minimum requirements and require 
revisions and resubmission will be placed at the end of the queue and may not be graded in time. 
 
Note that candidates must have also completed all other requirements for Fellowship to receive an invitation 
to register for the FAC. Candidates are instructed that they must allow up to eight weeks for the grading of 
their FSA modules and/or DMAC project; more time may be required if multiple graders are necessary. 
Questions on the FSA Modules and/or DMAC project may be directed to elearn@soa.org.  
 

mailto:elearn@soa.org

